
David City Public School Board of Education 
Regular Board Meeting
Wednesday, February 14, 2024 7:00 PM
Board Meeting Room at the High School
750 D St.
David City, NE 68632-1724 

1. Call Meeting to Order

1.1. Pledge of Allegiance

1.2. Open Meetings Statement 

1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval

2. Staff and Student Involvement

3. Public Forum

4. Agenda Approval

5. Consent Agenda

5.1. Approve minutes of the regular meeting.

5.2. Approve Claims Against the District

5.3. Financial Reports

6. Board Committee Reports

7. Administrative Reports 

7.1. Dr. Denker

7.2. Mr. Couch

7.3. Mr. Lindsley

7.4. Mr. Happ

7.5. Ms. Romshek



7.6. Ms. Daniels

7.7. Mr. Hermelbracht

8. Old Business

8.1. Discuss pending legislation.

9. New Business

9.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on adding junior high girls wrestling.

9.2. Discuss, consider, and take action to select a school insurance carrier and pass a 
related resolution.

9.3. Discuss, consider, and take action on new and updated policies related to board 
committees.

9.4. Discuss, consider, and take action on the district's current safe return to school 
COVID policy.

9.5. Discuss, consider, and take action on a district student cell phone policy

10. Personnel

10.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on staff resignations.

10.2. Discuss, consider, and take action to add an additional sped teacher at DC Elem 
for the 2024-25 school year.

10.3. Discuss, consider, and take action on Bellwood Elementary staffing for the 2024-
25 school year.

10.4. Discuss, consider, and take action on new certified staff contracts.

10.5. Discuss, consider, and take action on administration compensation for the 2024-
25 school year.

10.6. Discuss, consider, and take action on classified staff compensation for the 2024-
25 school year.

11. Future Discussion Items

12. Adjournment



I have a couple things in season right now. Of course the band is always going on. We
just got done with pep-band for the year. Speech is going on every weekend. We’ve got District
Star for FCCLA coming up in April. Student Council is also holding a Sweethearts Dance on
February 23.

One idea I had was for a possible speaker. Schools have such a big problem with mental
health. It’s hard to help people with mental health problems if they don’t feel comfortable telling
you. The people they tell are their friends. But middle school and high school kids don’t know
what to do when their friends come up to them and tell them they are struggling with mental
health. If we could find a speaker that would tell kids what to do when they figure out their friend
is struggling. Someone to tell kids the steps to take to help everyone in the situation. It sounds
like such a simple thing, but it’s way harder than you think. If we can make them feel safe to tell
their friends, we can get more students the help they need.

The kids in my grade were talking about changing the way we do our banners. They
think since we pay for the banners, we should get to choose our own photos. We should get to
use our own senior pictures for the banners. If kids don’t have senior pictures they want to use, I
think then we could take pictures for them.



I think that it has been a good month. Most students have calmed down since last
semester which is always a good thing. All of the sports are going into the postseason which is
always pretty exciting. Most of our athletes are excited about the playoffs and showing what
they are made up. Esports has started a new season and we are excited to see how it goes.
Track season is right around the corner as well so we are getting prepared for the season which
is not too far away.



David City Public School Board of Education 
Regular Board Meeting 
Wednesday January 10, 2024, 7:00 PM 
Board Meeting Room at the High School 
750 D St. David City, NE 68632-1724 
 
Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication and posting to meet the legal 
requirements for public notice of meeting. The meeting notice was published in the Banner 
Press, a publication established for general circulation within the district and posted on the front 
door of each school building and the David City Post Office. Notice of this meeting was given in 
advance to all members of the Board of Education. A current copy of the agenda for said meeting 
was available in the Superintendent’s office and the district’s website. All proceedings of the 
Board of Education, except as may be hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting 
was open to the attendance of the public. 
 
1. Call Meeting to Order  

1.1. Pledge of Allegiance 
Stephanie Summers asked all attendees to stand and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
  
1.2. Open Meetings Statement  
Stephanie Summers informed all attendees that a copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Law 
was posted and available for inspection. 
 
1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval  
All board members, administrators, and student board members were in attendance 
 
1.4. Elect Board Officers 
Stephanie Summers, re-elected President 
Marcus Thoendel motioned to nominate Stephanie Summers as Board President and Donnie 
Moravec seconded.  Motion passed 6-0. 
Marcus Thoendel, re-elected Vice President 
Kasey Kuhlman motioned to nominate Marcus Thoendel as Board Vice President and Justin 
Krafka seconded.  Motion passed 6-0. 
Kasey Kuhlman, elected Secretary 
Donnie Moravec motioned to nominate Kasey Kuhlman as Board Secretary and Marcus 
Thoendel seconded.  Motion passed 6-0. 
Angela Moore, re-elected Treasurer 
Donnie Moravec motioned to nominate Angela Moore (business manager) as Board 
Treasurer and Marcus Thoendel seconded.  Motion passed 6-0. 
 
1.5. Appoint Board Members to Committees  
Stephanie Summers, Board President, appointed board members to committees.  

2. Staff and Student Involvement 
  



2.1. Student Board Member Reports  
Student board members submitted written reports. 
 
3. Public Forum 
Ernie Valentine spoke during public forum. 
  
4. Consent Agenda  

4.1. Approve Claims Against the District  
4.2. Financial Reports  
Dr. Denker briefly discussed the claims and financial reports as provided. Donnie Moravec 
made a motion to approve consent agenda items 4.1 and 4.2. Marcus Thoendel seconded. 
Motion passed 6-0. 

5. Approve minutes of the regular meeting.  
Marcus Thoendel made a motion to amend the public forum section to only state that Charlotte 
Tebbe spoke at public comment regarding the reading curriculum and approve the amended 
minutes. Donnie Moravec seconded. Motion passed 5-1. Aaron Rerucha voted no.  
6. Administrative Reports  

6.1. Dr. Denker  
6.2. Mr. Couch  
6.3. Mr. Lindsley  
6.4. Mr. Happ  
6.5. Ms. Romshek  
6.6. Ms. Daniels  
6.7. Mr. Hermelbracht 
Admin submitted written reports. 

7. Old Business 
None. 
8. New Business  

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on school insurance options.  
    Dr. Denker will request insurance bids from ALICAP and Jones Insurance Group – Inspro 
and qualified providers. No official action taken. 
  
9. Personnel  

9.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on staff resignations. 
None.  

10. Possible Discussion Items for board/admin work session  
CTE programs 
Cell phone usage 
Elementary curriculum process 
Reading ELA lab 
6th grade Bellwood teaching position 
Alumni involvment 



  
11. Adjournment  
Marcus Thoendel made the motion to adjourn the meeting. Donnie Moravec seconded. Meeting 
adjourned at 8:00pm. 
 
_____________________ 
Kasey Kuhlman, Secretary 



  
David City Public School Board of Education 
Board Work Session 
Wednesday January 31, 2024, 6:00 PM 
Board Meeting Room at the High School 
750 D St. David City, NE 68632-1724 
 
Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication and posting to meet the legal 
requirements for public notice of meeting. The meeting notice was published in the Banner 
Press, a publication established for general circulation within the district and posted on the front 
door of each school building and the David City Post Office. Notice of this meeting was given 
in advance to all members of the Board of Education. A current copy of the agenda for said 
meeting was available in the Superintendent’s office and the district’s website. All proceedings 
of the Board of Education, except as may be hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened 
meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 
 
1. Call Meeting to Order 
Stephanie Summers called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 
 
1.1. Pledge of Allegiance 
Stephanie Summers asked all attendees to stand and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
1.2. Open Meetings Statement 
Stephanie Summers informed all attendees that a copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Law 
was posted and available for inspection. 
 
1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval 
All board members and administrators were in attendance. 
 
2. Discussion Items  

2.1. Career and Technical Education (CTE) 
Mrs. Jenna Didier presented to the board of the collaborations DCPS has with community 
businesses. 
 
2.2. Bellwood Staffing  
Discussion of future staffing needs was held based on current enrollment at Bellwood 
Elementary - 4th grade (currently 6 students) and 5th grade (currently 7 students) classes. 
 
2.3. HS Math and Reading Labs 
Mr. Couch presented possible new 7th-12th grade English course offerings, including support 
classes for freshmen and sophomores. 
  
2.4. Elementary Grade Level Planning Meetings 
Mr. Happ and Ms. Romshek shared what takes place during their weekly grade level planning 
meetings with their staff and how each grade level’s dynamics are different.  



  
2.5. Student Cell Phone Usage Policy 
Mr. Couch presented a possible no phone option in classrooms to the board members and 
how it may be implemented moving forward.  
 
2.6. Admin Action Plan Updates  
All school administrators shared what’s been happening in their buildings, what their daily 
role looks like, progress that have been made, and what areas could use some extra attention.  
 
2.7. School Improvement and Strategic Planning Process 
It was discussed that in the Fall of 2024 DCPS will have an external team visit as part of the 
5-year school improvement cycle.  NASB (Nebraska Association of School Boards) will then 
be invited to help build a new 5-year strategic plan.  
 
2.8. Legislative Update 
Dr. Denker shared information on some legislative bills and did a short presentation on how 
to use the Nebraska legislature’s website.  
 

    2.9. Alumni Involvement 
There was discussion on ways DCPS can honor our alumni. 
  

3. Adjournment 
Donnie Moravec made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. 
Motion passed 6-0.  Meeting adjourned at 9:10 PM. 
 



Payment Vendor Invoice Amount Comment

AgEd Toolbox $212.55 Food Science Kit
AGiRepair $259.00 Screen Repair
Amazon $808.18 Supplies
Anna Kouba $222.60 Mileage
Arps Gravel & Concrete Inc $140.00 Snow Removal
ASCD $89.00 Membership
Balfour $165.20 Diploma
Banner Press $108.99 Subscription
Boys Town $8,488.80 Duncan Day School
Bulk Bookstore $269.55 Books
Bureau of Education & Research $279.00 Seminar
Butler County Ag Society $750.00 Banquet Rental
Butler County Clinic, P.C. $370.00 DOT Physicals
Butler County Health $8,936.06 SPED Contracted Services (2 months)
Butler County Welding Inc $21.50 Supplies
Cenex Fleetcard $97.29 Fuel
Central States Bus Sales, Inc $1,755.13 Bus Supplies
Control Masters Inc $676.67 Contracted Services
Crofton Community Schools $20.00 Class C All-State Band
Cuda, Tiffanie $356.44 Parent Mileage

 Dale's Food Pride LLC $453.22 Food Labs
David City Ace Hardware $502.44 Supplies
DC Door Company $111.40 Shop Door
Dietze Music House Inc $8.10 Band Supplies
Eakes Office Solutions $974.37 EGOLDFAX/Copy Contract
Eakes Office Solutions $58.64 Guidance & Instructional Supplies
EGAN Supply Co $939.26 Custodial
ESU #7 $2,590.00 Interpreting
ESU #7 Special Education $61,007.34 SPED Contracted Services
Fireguard Inc $1,700.55 Fire Alarm Contracted Services
Frontier Cooperative Co. $2,291.96 Fuel
Hartman Auto Repair LLC $706.65 Service/Inspection
Heartland Communications LLC $7,770.00 Cameras
HireRight, LLC $77.10 Background Screening
Johnson Controls Security Solutions $54.61 Contracted Services
Johnson Fitness & Wellness $784.75 Service
JourneyEd.com, Inc. $248.16 Renewal
KilnParts/Krueger Pottery Supply $69.58 Kiln Repair

Claims Against the District
February 2024



Kurita America Inc. $689.80 HVAC Contracted Services
Masek, Amy $4,758.00 Mental Health Counseling
Metal Doors & Hardware $90.00 Door Keys
NASB $1,670.00 Board Leadership/Conference
NASB $5,498.00 Membership Dues
National Pen Company $1,323.03 Teacher Job Fair/Interview Supplies
Nebraska Lions Foundation, Inc. $276.94 Hearing & Vision Screenings
Nebraska Rural Community Schools $100.00 Legislative Forum
Nebraska Safety Center $525.00 Class B & Passenger Endorsement
Nebraska.gov/NIC Nebraska $10.00 DHHS Central Registry Fees
Nice Kars $2,754.59 Bus Repair
NIFCO Mechanical Systems $480.00 Backflow Preventor Annual Certification
Northside Inc. $7,666.63 Fuel, Wash,Tire,Brake repair
NoSwett Fencing $690.00 4' playground gate
Obrist & Co. $367.57 Service Call - Clean Drain and replace ptrap
Payflex Systems USA INC $150.00 Admin Fees
Pitney Bowes Blwd Meter $601.29 David City Meter
POWR-FLITE $388.66 Custodial
Rerucha Ag & Auto Supply $916.93 Bus Supplies
Rutt's Heating & A/C Inc $2,886.08 HVAC Contracted Services
Sack Lumber Company $136.43 Classroom Supplies
ServiceMaster by Shevlin $4,422.00 Janitorial Services
Spectrum/Charter Comm $114.99 Press Box Internet
Spectrum/Charter Comm $194.63 Business TV
Steager Lawn Service LLC $490.00 Ice Melt
Styskal Cleaning Services $4,000.00 Janitorial Services
Subway $178.08 Board Retreat
Thayer Central Community School $60.00 Entry Fee
TK Elevator Corp $421.00 Elevator Maintenance
Truck Center Companies $879.75 Bus Repairs
Kurita America Inc. $320.46 HVAC Contracted Services
U & I Sanitation $570.00 Waste
University of Nebraska-Lincoln $800.00 ASD Network 2024 Registration
Verizon Wireless $435.60 Bus WiFi & Jet Packs
Village of Bellwood $82.23 Utilities
Waffleman/Seward Public School $312.00 Teacher In-service at Seward
Western Oil, LLC $709.00 Fuel
WEX Bank $75.00 Fuel
Willow Lane $452.88 Books
Windstream Corporation $1,524.68 Telephone & Internet
Woodriver Energy LLC $11,438.48 Natural Gas 
Woolsey Electric LLC $988.80 Street Light Lamps



Yasmany Dominguez Sosa $330.98 Mileage Reimbursement
 Sub-Total $165,153.60

Butler Public Power District $1,882.18 Electricity
David City Utilities $13,828.70 Utilities
Five Points Bank $4,638.78 Copier Leases
Heartland Community Schools $175.00 Choral Festival
Travelers Insurance $1,322.00 Insurance
Sub-Total $21,846.66 

US Bank Card
Fuel  $              221.18  Fuel 
Mathcon  $              229.00  High Abilitiy Learner Fees 
Supt. Meal & Parking  $                23.86 Supt. Meal & Parking
Platte Valley Equipment  $              855.83  Driveshaft 
HS Principal Meals  $                37.24 HS Principal Meals
EdPuzzle  $                13.50  Instructional Supplies 
Amazon  $                81.33  Instructional Supplies 
Walmart  $                21.17  Instructional Supplies 
VistaPrint  $              114.55  Principals' Business Cards 
Walmart  $                55.88  Instructional Supplies 
Lessonpix  $                36.00  Subscription Renewal 
Menards  $                  3.73  Instructional Supplies 

Sub-Total $1,693.27
Grand Total $188,693.53

Mid-Month Checks & Direct Withdrawls



01-1110 Local Property Taxes
1/8/24 Seward County $2.62

1/10/24 Saunders County $35,707.91
1/15/24 Butler County $1,741,338.31

01-1370 PreSchool Tuition
1/5/24 Hilger $80.00
1/5/24 Lange $80.00
1/5/24 Aldrich $160.00
1/5/24 Bartunek $160.00
1/5/24 Kozisek $480.00
1/8/24 Emeigh $160.00
1/8/24 Spellman $160.00

1/19/24 Klein $80.00
1/19/24 Price $80.00
1/19/24 Hoeppner $160.00
1/23/24 Baete $160.00
1/25/24 Lange $80.00
1/25/24 Sears $90.00
1/25/24 Amen $160.00
1/25/24 Selden $160.00
1/25/24 Struck $160.00
1/25/24 Bartunek $160.00
1/25/24 Kasik $160.00
1/25/24 Palensky $320.00
1/25/24 McDonald $640.00
1/25/24 Diaz $80.00
1/25/24 Sheehan $160.00
1/25/24 Louderback $320.00
1/25/24 Trainer $160.00
1/25/24 Smith $160.00

01-1510 Interest
1/31/24 Bank of the Valley $783.48

01-2210 ESU Receipts
1/5/24 ESU#7 - Sub Reimbursement $160.00

01-3110 State Aid
1/31/24 State of NE $109,299.00

01-3110 SPED School Age FFR Reimb (22-23)
1/17/24 State of NE  $219,839.00

01-3400 Apportionment
1/22/24 State of NE  $166,349.34

CASH RECEIPTS 
January 2024



01-4708 Medicaid in Public School
1/5/24 State of NE $2,111.77

01-5300 Sale of District Property
1/25/24 Meusch, L $15.00

01-5690 Non-Revenue Receipts
1/5/24 Sample/Price (Shop Project) $20.00
1/5/24 Gregory, S (Shop Project) $5.00
1/5/24 Butler County/Barlean (Jury Duty) $41.55

1/19/24 Bell (Donation) $25.00
1/19/24 Students (Lost Book) $31.00
1/19/24 Struck (Lost Book) $9.00
1/25/24 Butler County/Colburn (Jury Duty) $70.00
1/25/24 NASB (ALICAP Prem Adj) $2,512.00

01-9000 Non Program Receipts
1/20/24 Lunch PR Reimburse $27,848.42

TOTAL $2,310,738.40



9/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $241,310.30
Customer Deposits $49,136.65
Direct  Deposits $2,202,107.76
Interest $608.34
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $829,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,219,107.41
Utilities/BCPPD $23,211.42
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $405,848.72
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $130,850.33
Checks Paid $297,537.82
CREDIT TOTAL $3,080,852.75
DEBIT TOTAL $3,081,554.71
Ending Balance $240,608.34

9/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,630,993.02
Transfer from General Fund $2,115,905.53
Transfer to General Fund $850,000.00
Interest $10,829.26

9/30/2023 Ending Balance $4,907,727.81

10/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,608.34
Customer Deposits $31,340.11
Direct  Deposits $555,702.97
Interest $628.32
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $987,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $548,490.67
Utilities/BCPPD $25,696.07
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $414,695.62
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $264,027.50
Checks Paid $321,446.72
CREDIT TOTAL $1,574,671.40
DEBIT TOTAL $1,579,355.59
Ending Balance $240,628.34

10/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,907,727.81
Transfer from General Fund $537,003.18
Transfer to General Fund $987,000.00
Interest $12,677.81

10/31/2023 Ending Balance $4,470,408.80

11/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account #260977
Budget: $15,662,387



Customer Deposits $39,726.14
Direct  Deposits $221,362.57
Interest $608.37
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $983,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $214,572.76
Utilities/BCPPD $19,370.06
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $422,965.18
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $268,360.90
Checks Paid $314,449.12
CREDIT TOTAL $1,244,697.08
DEBIT TOTAL $1,244,717.03
Ending Balance $240,608.34

11/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,470,408.80
Transfer from General Fund $220,886.21
Transfer to General Fund $983,000.00
Interest $10,611.79

11/30/2023 Ending Balance $3,718,906.80

12/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34
Customer Deposits $41,997.05
Direct  Deposits $400,959.45
Interest $729.99
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $1,114,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $398,207.19
Utilities/BCPPD $16,292.78
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $421,426.41
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $363,723.62
Checks Paid $352,915.86
CREDIT TOTAL $1,557,686.49
DEBIT TOTAL $1,557,564.87
Ending Balance $240,729.99

12/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,718,906.80
Transfer from General Fund $398,485.58
Transfer to General Fund $1,114,000.00
Interest $10,614.92

12/31/2023 Ending Balance $3,014,007.30

1/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34
Customer Deposits $34,746.97
Direct  Deposits $2,275,207.95
Interest $783.48
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $862,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,030,513.09



Utilities/BCPPD $17,592.98
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $410,195.09
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $262,400.21
Checks Paid $447,344.76
CREDIT TOTAL $3,172,738.40
DEBIT TOTAL $3,172,684.91
Ending Balance $240,783.48

1/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,014,007.30
Transfer from General Fund $2,030,316.38
Transfer to General Fund $862,000.00
Interest $12,393.08

1/31/2024 Ending Balance $4,194,716.76



General Fund Balance Comparison

Month Balance Month Balance Difference

Sep-22 $4,558,319.27 Sep-23 $3,872,303.32 -$686,015.95

Oct-22 $5,985,975.98 Oct-23 $5,148,336.15 -$837,639.83

Nov-22 $5,284,847.09 Nov-23 $4,711,037.14 -$573,809.95

Dec-22 $4,418,967.80 Dec-23 $3,959,515.14 -$459,452.66

Jan-23 $3,736,829.44 Jan-24 $3,254,737.29 -$482,092.15

Feb-23 $4,857,002.95 Feb-24 $4,435,500.24 -$421,502.71

Mar-23 $5,202,698.95 Mar-24

Apr-23 $4,373,540.55 Apr-24

May-23 $4,225,923.45 May-24

Jun-23 $5,488,252.54 Jun-24

Jul-23 $5,605,842.89 Jul-24

Aug-23 $4,745,423.23 Aug-24

1-Sep-23 $3,872,303.32

General Fund Monthly Expenditure Comparison

Feb-23 22-23 Budget Actual (YTD) Encumbered Available (YTD) % of Budget

$955,437.46 $15,008,429.00 $5,999,167.78 $54,963.38 $8,954,297.84 39.97%

Feb-24 23-24 Budget Actual (YTD) Encumbered Available (YTD) % of Budget

$988,661.73 $15,662,387.00 $6,049,512.60 $22,340.48 $6,590,533.92 38.62%



Account Code Feb 2024 Budget (YTD) Actual (YTD) Encumb. 
(YTD)

Available 
(YTD)

% of 
Budget

01100 - Regular Instruction $357,436.81 $5,362,399.00 $2,258,471.54 $9,835.34 $3,094,092.12 42.12

01115 - Career Academy Programs (Rule 47) $1,532.61 $22,539.00 $9,583.10 $0.00 $12,955.90 42.52

01125 - Reg. Instructional Prog SA (Flex-Spending) $5,798.37 $62,839.00 $32,101.55 $0.00 $30,737.45 51.09

01150 - Limited English Proficiency Programs $12,994.93 $177,742.00 $81,433.91 $0.00 $96,308.09 45.82

01160 - Poverty Programs $8,933.58 $113,590.00 $54,506.13 $0.00 $59,083.87 47.98

01190 - Early Childhood Educational Programs $27,828.50 $405,255.00 $180,789.83 $0.00 $224,465.17 44.61

01200 - SPED Instructional Programs - SA $170,175.35 $2,591,135.00 $1,017,557.92 $104.60 $1,573,472.48 39.27

01291 - SPED Instructional Programs - Ages 3-5 $9,003.47 $264,444.00 $61,898.24 $0.00 $202,545.76 23.41

01292 - SPED Instructional Programs - B-2 $0.00 $12,433.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,433.00 0.00

02120 - Guidance Services $16,935.70 $226,638.00 $105,548.17 $0.00 $121,089.83 46.57

02130 - Health Services $15,454.26 $211,532.00 $86,705.36 $8.09 $124,818.55 40.99

02141 - Psychological Serv SPED SA $9,756.42 $131,677.00 $58,538.52 $782.30 $72,356.18 44.46

02142 - Psychological Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02143 - Psychological Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02151 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED SA $18,521.14 $280,025.00 $116,404.10 $59.99 $163,560.91 41.57

02152 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $47,657.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,657.00 0.00

02153 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $17,334.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,334.00 0.00

02161 - Occupational Therapy - SPED SA $6,725.14 $27,500.00 $6,725.14 $0.00 $20,774.86 24.46

02162 - Occupational Therapy - SPED Age 3-5 $228.78 $5,000.00 $228.78 $0.00 $4,771.22 4.58

02163 - Occupational Therapy - SPED B-2 $439.58 $3,750.00 $1,201.52 $0.00 $2,548.48 32.04

02171 - Physical Therapy SPED School Age $1,201.56 $14,000.00 $1,201.56 $0.00 $12,798.44 8.58

02172 - Physical Therapy SPED Age 3-5 $93.00 $3,500.00 $93.00 $0.00 $3,407.00 2.66

02173 - Physical Therapy SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $1,250.00 $326.12 $0.00 $923.88 26.09

02181 - Vision Services SPED School Age $388.62 $7,522.00 $2,891.29 $0.00 $4,630.71 38.44

02182 - Vision Services SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02183 - Vision Services SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02190 - Student Support Services $39,175.48 $525,449.00 $228,196.63 $0.00 $297,252.37 43.43

02210 - Improvement of Instruction $0.00 $113,354.00 $0.00 $0.00 $113,354.00 0.00

02211 - School Improvement $0.00 $11,000.00 $97.90 $0.00 $10,902.10 0.89

02212 - Instruction and Curriculum Development $800.00 $11,000.00 $800.00 $0.00 $10,200.00 7.27

02220 - Library/Media Services $13,068.51 $193,609.00 $87,561.00 $73.65 $105,974.35 45.23

02290 - Staff Support $1,062.00 $17,500.00 $11,744.40 $0.00 $5,755.60 67.11

02310 - Board of Education $7,486.08 $29,000.00 $20,026.06 $0.00 $8,973.94 69.06

02320 - Executive Administration $19,918.29 $238,943.00 $117,354.85 $0.00 $121,588.15 49.11

02330 - District Legal Services $0.00 $25,000.00 $1,280.00 $0.00 $23,720.00 5.12

02410 - Office of the Principal $67,066.52 $896,268.00 $409,835.65 $13.17 $486,419.18 45.73

02510 - Fiscal Services $12,896.69 $322,796.00 $92,962.91 $7,006.40 $222,826.69 28.80

02610 - Operation of Buildings $37,857.74 $986,826.00 $255,986.33 $3,574.17 $727,265.50 25.94

02620 - Maintenance of Buildings $46,676.73 $557,873.00 $240,906.33 $853.08 $316,113.59 43.18

02710 - Vehicle Operation - Regular Education $24,074.42 $395,495.00 $156,226.03 $29.69 $239,239.28 39.50

02712 - Vehicle Operation - School Age SPED $3,698.04 $118,976.00 $31,931.61 $0.00 $87,044.39 26.84

02713 - Vehicle Operation - Below Age 5 SPED $330.98 $2,500.00 $3,874.53 $0.00 ($1,374.53) 154.98

02730 - Vehicle Servicing and Maintenance $10,959.96 $275,500.00 $49,179.51 $0.00 $226,320.49 17.85

03300 - Summer Food Program $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00

03535 - High Ability Learners $1,124.62 $22,857.00 $6,949.44 $0.00 $15,907.56 30.40

03599 - Textbook Loan $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00

06200 - Title I, Part A ESSA $8,861.51 $122,554.00 $59,054.59 $0.00 $63,499.41 48.19

06310 - Title II, Part A ESSA $594.60 $23,051.00 $3,629.76 $0.00 $19,421.24 15.75

February 2024

Monthly Expenditure Report



06406 - IDEA Preschool (619) Base Allocation $0.00 $3,165.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,165.00 0.00

06408 - IDEA Part B 6404 & 6410 $13,255.35 $210,131.00 $91,030.77 $0.00 $119,100.23 43.32

06412 - IDEA Part B Proportionate Share $2,623.41 $31,768.00 $15,740.59 $0.00 $16,027.41 49.55

06967 - Title IV Grant $0.00 $10,000.00 $4,666.50 $0.00 $5,333.50 46.67

06998 - ESSERS 3 $13,682.98 $358,511.00 $84,202.00 $0.00 $274,309.00 23.49

08000 - Transfers (Outgoing) $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00

Grand Total $988,661.73 $15,662,387.00 $6,049,512.60 $22,340.48 $9,590,533.92 38.62



Credits Debits Balance
09/01/23 Starting Balance $1,099,862.73
9/30/2023 Interest $2,784.31 $1,102,647.04
9/30/2023 Balance $1,102,647.04

10/17/2023 Eakes Office Plus $16,556.38 $1,086,090.66
10/31/2023 Interest $2,863.45 $1,088,954.11
10/31/2023 Balance $1,088,954.11
11/30/2023 Interest $2,756.70 $1,091,710.81
11/30/2023 Balance $1,091,710.81
12/31/2023 Interest $3,316.40 $1,095,027.21
12/31/2023 Balance $1,095,027.21
1/17/2024 Eakes Office Plus $43,464.00 $1,051,563.21
1/31/2024 Interest $3,502.23 $1,055,065.44
1/31/2024 Balance $1,055,065.44

Credit/Debit Total $15,223.09 $60,020.38

DEPRECIATION FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 207050
Budget: $1,124213.93



chairs

Desks



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $211,644.29
9/5/2023 Auto Withdrawal $49.76 $211,594.53
9/8/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $210,666.38

9/12/2023 Auto Withdrawal $510.79 $210,155.59
9/19/2023 Auto Withdrawal $35.00 $210,120.59
9/20/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $212,020.59
9/26/2023 Auto Withdrawal $533.74 $211,929.01
9/28/2023 Telus Health/Lifeworks $3,969.84 $207,959.17
9/30/2023 Interest $533.74 $208,492.91
9/30/2023 Balance $208,492.91
10/3/2023 Auto Withdrawal $281.17 $208,211.74

10/10/2023 Auto Withdrawal $396.34 $207,815.40
10/17/2023 Auto Withdrawal $335.34 $207,480.06
10/18/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $206,551.91
10/23/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $208,451.91
10/24/2023 Auto Withdrawal $82.76 $208,369.15
10/31/2023 Auto Withdrawal $160.00 $208,209.15
10/31/2023 Interest $543.82 $208,752.97
10/31/2023 Balance $208,752.97
11/2/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,824.82
11/7/2023 Auto Withdrawal $180.36 $207,644.46

11/14/2023 Auto Withdrawal $2,140.33 $205,504.13
11/21/2023 Auto Withdrawal $659.31 $204,844.82
11/27/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $206,744.82
11/28/2023 Auto Withdrawal $115.04 $206,629.78
11/28/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $205,701.63
11/30/2023 Interest $522.58 $206,224.21
11/30/2023 Balance $206,244.21
12/5/2023 Auto Withdrawal $143.62 $206,080.59

12/12/2023 Auto Withdrawal $38.89 $206,041.70
12/23/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $207,941.70
12/26/2023 Auto Withdrawal $217.67 $207,724.03
12/31/2023 Interest $628.46 $208,352.46
12/31/2023 Balance $208,352.49

1/2/2024 Auto Withdrawal $169.75 $208,182.74
1/5/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,254.59
1/9/2024 Auto Withdrawal $94.83 $207,159.76

1/19/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $209,059.76
1/23/2024 Auto Withdrawal $94.73 $208,965.03
1/30/2024 Auto Withdrawal $47.25 $208,917.78
1/31/2024 Interest $678.52 $209,596.30
1/31/2024 Balance $209,596.30

Credit/Debit Total $12,407.12 $14,897.27

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley -  Account Number 262121
Budget: 273,918.40











**Budget: $729,374.47

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $196,852.33
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $19,459.57
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,467.68
State of NE

Amazon Capital Services $163.41 
Amazon Capital Services $153.64 
Buresh Meats $60.14
Cash-Wa Distributing $14,697.77
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $190.51
David City Ace Hardware $47.96
David City Public Schools $22,546.35
Decker Equipment $105.36
EFT Lunch Direct $30.00
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $3,396.50
SUPER SAVER $25.34
SYSCO Lincoln $9,596.39
US Foods - Division #2365 $7,346.97

CREDIT TOTAL $26,927.25
DEBIT TOTAL $58,396.34 $165,383.24

10/1/2023 Starting Balance $165,383.24
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $14,279.35
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,666.83
State of NE $49,634.59
Interest $464.96

Cash-Wa Distributing $10,267.67
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $252.83

LUNCH FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank Of The Valley, Account 207068



David City Public Schools $24,194.49
Deckert, Rachel Nicole $27.50 
Didier's Grocery Inc $314.79
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,088.54
Lee's Refrigeration Inc $1,485.38
SYSCO Lincoln $5,923.73
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,407.83

CREDIT TOTAL $72,045.73
DEBIT TOTAL $51,998.76 $185,430.21

11/1/2023 Starting Balance $185,430.21
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $15,402.06
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,136.43
State of NE $30,835.98
Interest $444.86

Angell, Shari A $62.88
Cash-Wa Distributing $14,707.33
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $100.79
David City Public Schools $25,932.41
David City Public Schools $765.69
Didier's Grocery Inc $457.38 
EFT Lunch Direct $50.00 
Hannah Allen $75.50 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $5,573.98
Lillith Nelson $16.70 
SUPER SAVER $87.06
SYSCO Lincoln $8,761.37
US Foods - Division #2365 $4,962.63
Zeilinger, Beth M $78.60



CREDIT TOTAL $53,819.33
DEBIT TOTAL $61,668.32 $177,581.22

12/1/2023 Starting Balance $177,581.22
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $9,195.95
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $6,512.82
State of NE $26,948.04
Interest $505.64

Ashley Lerch $26.00 
Cash-Wa Distributing $17,822.63
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $102.93
David City Public Schools $27,923.04
Didier's Grocery Inc $367.00 
EFT Lunch Direct $50.00 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,147.70
Polivka, Debbie A $62.88
SUPER SAVER $254.48
SYSCO Lincoln $6,745.32
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,603.09

CREDIT TOTAL $43,162.45
DEBIT TOTAL $63,141.07 $157,602.60

1/1/2024 Starting Balance $157,602.60
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $10,694.10
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $8,358.39
State of NE $22,143.63
Interest $510.84

Amazon Capital Services $373.20 
Cash-Wa Distributing $7,120.37
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $119.08
David City Public Schools $27,848.42



Didier's Grocery Inc $285.32 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $3,770.80
SYSCO Lincoln $2,464.65
US Foods - Division #2365 $2,157.10

CREDIT TOTAL $41,706.96
DEBIT TOTAL $44,174.94 $155,134.62



Payment Vendor Comment Invoice Amount
Cash-Wa Distributing Food/Supplies $11,950.93
Culligan of Columbus R.O. $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC Food $53.82
David City Public Schools Lunch Payroll $26,560.13
Didier's Grocery Inc Food $171.14
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC Milk $4,171.72
Lee's Refrigeration Inc Walk in freezer repairs $393.54
SUPER SAVER Food $33.35
SYSCO Lincoln Food/Supplies $5,696.98
Terry Papa Beef $3,689.00
US Foods - Division #2365 Food $6,037.15

Grand Total $58,793.76

Feburary 2024
Lunch Claims Against the District



Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $3,880.49

9/30/2023 Interest Earned $9.82 $3,890.31
9/30/2023 Balance $3,890.31

10/31/2023 Interest Earned $10.18 $3,900.49
10/31/2023 Balance $3,900.49
11/30/2023 Interest Earned $9.87 $3,910.36
11/30/2023 Balance $3,910.36
12/31/2023 Interest Earned $11.88 $3,922.24
12/31/2023 Balance $3,992.24

1/31/2024 Interest Earned $12.79 $3,935.03
1/31/2024 Balance $3,935.03

Credit/Debit Total $54.54 $0.00

BOND INVESTMENT
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406552



Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406528

9/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,627.89
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $627.89 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $298.51 $240,298.51
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $298.51 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $282,508.27 $522,508.27
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $282,508.27 $240,000.00
Interest $607.57 $240,607.57
Balance $240,607.57

9/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $648,540.65
Transfer from Building Fund $283,434.67
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $1,955.65

9/30/23 Balance $933,930.97

10/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,607.57
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $607.57 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.23 $240,000.23
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.23 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $53,670.67 $293,670.67
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $53,670.67 $240,000.00
Interest $627.86 $240,627.86
Balance $240,627.86

10/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $933,930.97
Transfer from Building Fund $54,278.47
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $2,520.07

10/31/23 Balance $990,729.51

11/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,627.86
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $627.86 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $10.28 $240,010.28
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $10.28 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $8,373.87 $248,373.87
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $8,373.87 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $0.01 $240,000.01
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.01 $240,000.00
McKinnis Roofing $31,108.40 $208,891.60
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $32,000.00 $240,891.60
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $891.60 $240,000.00
Interest $607.64 $240,607.64
Balance $240,607.64

11/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $990,729.51

Special Building Fund
2023-2024

Budget: $2,316,952.57



Transfer from Building Fund $9,903.62
Transfer to Building Fund $32,000.00
Interest $2,496.90

11/30/23 Balance $971,130.03

12/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,607.64
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $607.64 $240,000.00
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $799,000.00 $1,039,000.00
Johnson Controls $48,320.98 $990,679.02
DC Educational Facilities Leasing $750,000.00 $240,679.02
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $679.02 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $2,975.77 $242,975.77
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,975.77 $240,000.00
Interest $729.13 $240,729.13
Balance $240,729.13

12/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $971,130.03
Transfer from Building Fund $4,262.43
Transfer to Building Fund $799,000.00
Interest $933.34

12/31/23 Balance $177,325.80

Credits/Debits $1,541,194.96 $2,012,308.57

1/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,729.13
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $729.13 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.37 $240,000.37
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.37 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $5,269.44 $245,269.44
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $5,269.44 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $30,518.52 $209,481.48
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $31,000.00 $240,481.48
Butler County Treasurer $247,591.43 $488,072.91
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $248,072.91 $240,000.00
Interest $782.75 $240,782.75
Balance $240,782.75

1/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $177,325.80
Transfer from Building Fund $254,071.85
Transfer to Building Fund $31,000.00
Interest $948.10

1/31/24 Balance $401,345.75

Credits/Debits $2,999,578.29 $4,056,165.04

Future Expenditures

2023-24 June 15 Principal $609,986.90 Interest $40,013.10 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000



Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $750,000

2023-24 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2024-25 Dec 15 Principal $609,986.90 Interest $40,013.10 $650,000
June 15 Principal $619,594.19 Interest $30,405.81 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $1,400,000

2024-25 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2025-26 Dec 15 Principal $629,352.80 Interest $20,647.20 $650,000
June 15 Principal $639,265.11 Interest $10,734.90 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $1,400,000

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2026-27 Dec 15 Principal $41,649.11 Interest $666.47 $42,316 Final Payment
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
HS Roof Area 2 Replacement $480,000
Future Property Acquistion $250,000
Estimated Total $872,316
Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250



Budget: $842,641.99
Credits Debits Balance

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $635,199.05
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $3.32 $635,202.37
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $58.35 $635,260.72
9/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $53,744.00 $689,004.72
9/29/2023 Interest $791.23 $689,795.95
9/29/2023 Balance $689,795.95
10/6/2023 Seward County Treasurer $0.04 $389,795.99

10/13/2023 Butler County Treasurer $10,128.86 $699,924.85
10/31/2023 Interest $857.13 $700,781.98
10/31/2023 Balance $700,781.98
11/3/2023 BOK Financials $229,950.00 $470,831.98
11/9/2023 Saunders County $0.11 $470,832.09

11/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $1,661.18 $472,493.27
11/30/2023 Interest $580.46 $473,073.73
11/30/2023 Balance $473,073.73
12/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $536.52 $473,610.25
12/29/2023 Interest $583.13 $474,193.38
12/31/2023 Balance $474,193.38

1/8/2024 Seward County Treasurer $0.07 $474,196.45
1/10/2024 Saunders County $0.77 $474,194.22
1/10/2024 Saunders County $735.19 $474,929.41
1/12/2024 Butler County Treasurer $37,134.04 $512,063.45
1/31/2024 Interest $612.44 $512,675.89
1/31/2024 Balance $512,675.89

Credit/Debit Totals $107,426.84 $229,950.00

Future Expenditures

2023-24 Bond Principal $220,000
Bond Interest $18,510
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $288,510

2023-24 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2024-25 Bond Principal $225,000
Bond Interest $16,452
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $291,452

2024-25 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2025-26 Bond Principal $230,000
Bond Interest $14,175
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $294,175

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2026-27 Bond Principal $240,000

QCPUF - Qualified Capital Purchases Undertaking Fund
(Limited Tax Building Improvement Bond)

2023-2024
First National Bank of Omaha, Account Number 9960039820



Bond Interest $11,588
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $301,588

2026-27 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2027-28 Bond Principal $245,000
Bond Interest $8,677
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $303,677

2027-28 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2028-29 Bond Principal $250,000
Bond Interest $5,458
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $305,458

2028-29 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2029-30 Bond Principal $260,000
Bond Interest $1,885
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $311,885

2029-30 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $310.17

9/30/2023 Interest $0.78 $310.95
9/30/2023 Balance $310.95

10/13/2023 FCCLA Dues $610.00 $920.95
10/31/2023 Interest $1.79 $922.74
10/31/2023 Balance $922.74
11/17/2023 FFA NE Dues $150.00 $772.74
11/29/2023 FCCLA NE Dues $85.00 $687.74
11/30/2023 Interest $2.15 $689.89
11/30/2023 Balance $689.89
12/8/2023 FCCLA Nat'l Dues $525.00 $164.89

12/28/2023 FCCLA NE Dues (to be refunded) $85.00 $79.89
12/31/2023 Interest $1.84 $81.73
12/31/2023 Balance $81.73
1/19/2024 FFA NE Dues $150.00 $231.73
1/31/2024 Interest $0.47 $232.20
1/31/2024 Balance $232.20

Credit/Debit Totals $616.56 $845.00

STUDENT FEES
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 062836
Budget: $3309.36



DC Supt Monthly Board Report 
February 2024 
Chad Denker, Supt 
 
Grant 
One of the items the board me to do was look for additional grants available to schools.  Two weeks ago, I did 
apply for a $7500 CTE grant which was approved.  I submitted $2500 for online curriculum licenses that Tonya 
Zegers and Tahner Thiem both use and I submitted $5000 for the purchase of equipment. 
 
 
New Para Hires 
Hayleigh Larsen will be a new DC Elem para (preK) and Michelle Day will be a new DC High para.  We are still 
looking for a Bellwood Elem para. 
 
 
New Local Subs 
We recently added Hallie Reeves as a local sub and two Wayne St college students have expressed interest. 
 
 
New Teacher Interviews 
The admin team has been attending teacher job fairs and scheduling interviews to fill our positions. 
 
 
NRCSA Legislative Update 
Tuesday, February 20, 2024 @ 8am 
Lincoln Cornhusker Marriott 
Anyone want to attend? 
 
 
NRCSA Spring Conference 
Thurs March 14 & Fri March 15, 2024 @ 8am 
Kearney Crown Plaza and Younes North Convention Center 
Anyone want to attend? 
Conflict – NHS Induction Ceremony Thurs night 
 
 



Board Report 

February 12, 2024 

Mr. Couch 

 

I don’t have much to discuss since our Board Retreat, but I would like to update you on three things: 

Electronic Communications Devices, Course Requests and Scheduling for Next Year, and Personnel 

Updates. 

 

After our discussion at our Retreat, I started seeking input from other administrators, teachers, and 

students. I’m ready to bring you a recommendation on Wednesday night. I don’t know if it’s necessarily 

an action item at this point, and I’m still looking for input on some of the details. I can see this being a 

procedure that we follow in my building for the 4th quarter, and then possibly taking what we’ve learned 

and making it an official handbook and maybe Board Policy for the 2024-2025 school year. 

 

I told you at our Retreat that I would bring you a hypothetical master schedule with a focus on the 

differentiation of classes in our English department. We’re not ready to do that yet. Based on input from 

Mr. Fish, it would be a waste of our time to build a hypothetical schedule for next year without course 

requests from the students, because we’d probably end up doing the master schedule twice. So, we’ll be 

starting to get course requests from our students here in the next week or two so we can start to put 

together our master schedule for next year. Stay tuned. 

 

Personnel Update: 

• Mrs. Sander has turned in her resignation letter (as expected). I will be bringing you the 

recommendation to hire Mr. Jonah Reed to replace her. Jonah is finishing up at Hastings College, 

and is currently student teaching at Adams Central HS in Hastings. Mr. Reed is passionate about 

math, physical science, chemistry, and physics. He seems like the perfect fit for the opening we 

have. 

• Mr. Dallmann has turned in his resignation letter. He’s going to accept a position in York, his 

(and his wife’s) hometown. That leaves us with two ELA Openings. I currently have two 

interviews scheduled for Monday, February 19, with another couple that I’m waiting on. I’d like 

to interview at least four people for these two openings. 

• We still need to hire a football coach. I’ve set up two interviews so far. Both have a background 

in PE / Strength and Conditioning. Both have head football coaching experience. We’ve 

advertised both PE and Social Studies in hopes of finding a head football coach. The response 

has been encouraging. We have at least 20 apps for those positions. Right now, I’m only 

interviewing candidates with head coaching experience. 

 

We still have a lot of holes to fill, but the situation could be much worse. I have a good feeling about the 

interviews I’ve set up so far. 



‭Chad Lindsley‬
‭Board Report‬
‭2/14/2024‬

‭In just a couple weeks we will be in March and starting spring sports. I am sure our students and staff are‬
‭looking forward to more daylight and warmer temperatures that allows us all to be outside a little more‬
‭often. January was a tough month with all the closings and cancellations. We have had a lot of events the‬
‭past few weeks partially due to rescheduling that have kept us on the run but it is always great to see our‬
‭students represent our school in their activities. I am thankful for all our staff stepping up to help cover the‬
‭various needs we have when hosting events.‬

‭This past month we were able to bring in Crystal Vallee from Steered Straight to visit with our students‬
‭about the dangers of vaping and drug use. She did two sessions with the students and then an additional‬
‭optional professional development with the staff. A few more items I would like to highlight are listed‬
‭below.‬

‭●‬ ‭Mrs. Backstrom was able to attend the Reveal math collaboration day at ESU 7 which‬
‭allowed her to work with other teachers in the area using the same math curriculum we‬
‭just adopted.‬

‭●‬ ‭Mr. Fish has done an outstanding job starting up the Scout of the Week recognizing our‬
‭students that are doing great things.‬

‭●‬ ‭The January newsletter will be combined with February due to all the disruptions in‬
‭January. Be on the lookout for the combined newsletter at the end of the month.‬

‭●‬ ‭The first season of the girls wrestling coop was a success. The team really worked well‬
‭together and did a fantastic job in their inaugural season.‬



Mikhail Happ

February Board Report

David City Elementary

February 8, 2024

In this board report you will find information on Wayne State Teacher Fair, current staffing at

DCES, and Pillen Farms coloring contest winner.

Wayne Teacher Fair

A week ago, both Mr. Couch and I attended the Wayne Teacher Fair. There were many eager

young individuals that were ready for the opportunity to get into the classroom. It was great to

see this excitement in our youth. I was very impressed with the Wayne students based on their

demeanor and questions they asked while they passed by our booth. As of now, we do not have

any resignations in the elementary, but with three sections of every grade and the number of

specialists, I am anticipating we may have a few. Overall we had some great interest in DCPS.

Staffing

I am happy to say that as of now, we are fully staffed at DCES. We recently filled our final

paraprofessional position with Hayleigh Larsen. Hayleigh recently graduated from DCPS and

will be starting with us as a preschool para on Monday, February 12.

Pillen Farms Coloring Contest Winner

One of our kindergarten students at DCES entered into a coloring contest through Pillen Farms

and won first place in the five and under division. As the winner, he was awarded $100 worth of

books to a library of his choice. He chose our DCES library to be the recipient of the $100 book

prize.



Bellwood Elementary Board of Education Report
January 2024

As you know, January was pretty chopped up and crazy with the weather. However, after all of that, we
were able to get some full weeks in and we are now in more of a routine at Bellwood Elementary.

Community Events
With Bellwood being such a small town, the school plays such an important role in the
community. Therefore, we host several community events throughout the year, and
these events are truly special to the culture of our school. This past month, we
hosted two community events.

● On Monday, January 22, 2024, we had chili and cinnamon rolls for our Senior
Citizen Lunch. We had 30+ community members attend.

● On Monday, February 12, 2024,, we hosted
Pancake with a Pal. This is where K-5th grade
students invite a positive male role model to come
and have breakfast with them.

New Secretary
Morganna Lukert has been hired to be the new secretary at Bellwood Elementary replacing Brittni
Palensky who will be transitioning to the high school Morgana is familiar with the students and staff as
she has been a paraeducator in the building since last school year. We are still looking for a para to
replace Mrs. Lukert. However, in the meantime, we have started training Morgana when time allows.
Our goal is to have Mrs. Palensky transition to the high school in April.

Recruiting Fairs
In the past month, I have attended two job recruiting fairs. It is nice to visit with potential candidates
and get the word out there about what a great school system David City Public Schools is.

● On January 25, 2024, Mr. Lindsley and I attended the UNK Job Fair.
● On February 12, 2024, Mr. Couch and I attended the UNL Job Fair.

Attendance
As all of you know, good school attendance is very important and correlates to positive school
achievement. In December, we recognized 12 students for either perfect attendance or only missing
one day which is amazing. However, on the flip side, absenteeism is starting to be a real concern at
Bellwood Elementary. We are currently sitting at 16.2% of the students at Bellwood Elementary who
have missed 10% or more of our school days so far. We are the building in the district with the highest
percentage at this time. I know that with having a smaller enrollment in the building, if several students
miss, this can really affect the percentage of attendance. This is definitely something we need to work
on improving. Of course, if a student is sick with a fever or is throwing up, they need to stay home
according to our handbook. However, if it is at all possible, we would like to see students in school.
Therefore, this is an area that we do need to address at Bellwood Elementary. These are some things
that we are doing to address this.



● I have been highlighting information about attendance in the monthly newsletter and
encouraging positive attendance.

● If students do have attendance concerns, I send letters, and I schedule meetings with those
parents to discuss this concern.

● I took this to the PBIS team as a concern, and we are looking at positive ways to approach this
concern that aligns with our PBIS philosophy. Last week, at our Monday Morning Chat, I began
highlighting the classes who had the best attendance the week before. The class with the best
attendance for the previous week receives a certificate to hang on their door. For 4th quarter,
we may give the class with the best attendance a prize.

This is a concern that we need to address collaboratively with families. However, by putting a positive
spin on it, we will get students excited about wanting to improve attendance.

School Improvement
On February 7th we had a school improvement meeting. Due to the holiday, we had not met since
September. We have one committee that is finishing working on their goal, and they will present to the
whole group at the next meeting. All other committees have completed their goals or they are in a
continuing state where the items are documented, we are continuing to do the things we said we would,
and we do not need to meet on them on a regular basis. Therefore, we have started to focus our efforts
to prepare for our external visit next fall. We have divided all committee members into 4 groups to
prepare for our external visit. We have a group working on the district profile, a group writing the written
narrative, a group updating the school improvement website, and a group working on our presentation
for the visit.

● We were notified by NDE last Thursday that our external team visit will be Wed Nov 6
and Thurs Nov 7, 2024. Our external team leader will be Chris Prososki, Supt from
Southern.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to reach out.

Peggy Romshek
Bellwood Elementary Principal



2/9/24 
School Board Report: Special Education 
Submitted by: Kari Daniels 
 
 

Happy February!  This is the time of year when we begin to realize that the school year 
is half over and we still have much to accomplish.  We all hope that the weather holds 
and we can keep students and teachers in a solid routine to keep things moving 
forward. 
 
Last week we received notification from the Nebraska Department of Education that our 
Indicator 13 data, submitted in October, was accepted.  Based on that submission, no 
further action was needed.  Indicator 13 is focused on transition.   In the state of 
Nebraska, when a student reaches the age of 14, the IEP team must begin looking at 
goals beyond high school.  There are 3 main areas of focus:  education/training, 
employment and independent living.  These areas are in addition to the regular goals 
that address the student’s area/s of disability.  The NDE randomly picks students of 
transition age from each district and asks the district to go through and evaluate each 
IEP for specific information.  This information is then submitted to the State and they 
double check it once we have submitted it.  To make a somewhat long story short, our 
teachers do a phenomenal job and no other information was needed.  I have spoken to 
several other special education directors and many other districts received corrective 
action plans (CAPs) related to how they were handling transition planning in their 
districts on their IEPs.  I have to give a shout out to Tiffany Heins, Brandon Sobota, 
Lauren Theiler and Joy Woita as they are the teachers that most frequently develop 
transition plans for students in our district.  ESU 7 also provides excellent training for 
our teachers regarding how to develop these plans.  I just wanted to take the 
opportunity to praise them publicly for all of their hard work.  Standout Scouts! 
 
The NDE has changed the way they are conducting their traditional Part B Parent 
Surveys.  Districts are now divided up into cohorts.  Districts in cohort one were 
provided their parent surveys in September 2023 and the survey window will close in 
April 2024.  These survey results are analyzed and utilized by the NDE to determine, in 
part, our district’s special education rating.  David City is in cohort two, which means we 
were not required to survey our parents this year.  We will presumably be asked to 
survey parents next year, but thankfully districts have a much longer survey window 
than in years past.  It’s the little things that we appreciate! 
 
 

 



Activities Director Board Report 2/12/24

Boys Wrestling
- Recently competed at the C-3 District in Battle Creek where the team finished 4th. We had 6 wrestlers

qualify for the state meet in Omaha: Kendall Schindler - 1st, Hayden Schmit -2nd, Keaton Kloke-3rd,
Brayden Johnson-3rd, Jace Rerucha-2nd, Daren Vodicka-3rd

Girls Wrestling
- Feb. 3rd- Team competed in the A3 sub district in Crete where 6 girls competed in the semifinals and/or

heartbreak rounds, three advanced to the district meet in Aurora on Feb. 9th.
At the district meet Bailey (SRC), Grace (DC) and Laylani (DC) wrestled their way to the heartbreak
round and lost, ending the Blue River Panther wrestling season.

MS Boys Basketball
- Completed their season on Tuesday, Feb. 6th with a win over Twin River. The middle school team

finished with 14 boys (12 - 8th graders , 2- 7th graders) The “A” team finished with a 2- 4 record. The
team handed in uniforms and had a pizza party during access on Friday, Feb. 9th.

Varsity Basketball
- They ended the regular season with a win over Madison and an overtime win against Wilber-Clatonia.
- The girls basketball team earned a #3 seed at the C1-5 sub-district in North Bend. They will take on

the the #2 seed Scotus Central Catholic on Tuesday. Feb. 13th. The basketball team currently has a
14-7 record.

- The boys basketball team is entering their final week of the regular season and will play Clarkson-Leigh
at home on Fri. Feb. 16th. The boys currently have a 11-9 record.

ESports
- The Esports winter season ended on Feb. 5th at the Winter State Competition. The Overwatch team

finished 4th place.
- The spring season is just getting underway. We have 31 students signed up to participate in the Spring

season. During the spring season students are able to compete in League of Legends, Rocket League
and Fortnite.

Speech
- We recently hosted the David City Invite where we had 28 teams with over 600 entries using almost

every room in the high school and elementary. We had multiple students place at the JV and Varsity
levels. David City does not participate in the team scores. Mr. Ockander does an amazing job of
organizing this event.

Other notes
- NSAA Wrestling State Wrestling tickets update: All tickets have been handed out. We had multiple

families offer back tickets they were not using, so pretty much everyone who ordered and still wanted a
ticket received one.

Other:
- Middle School Girls Wrestling: With the large growth of high school girls wrestling many

schools are looking at starting and separating the MS girls wrestling season. It appears that
most schools are looking at having the girls season during the months of January and February.



This provides girls with the same opportunity as the boys to be able to participate in basketball
and wrestling and not having to choose.

- I have met with the 5th-7th grade classes in David CIty about their interest level in participating
at the MS level, and have received very positive feedback.
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Section I: A Safe Return Plan 
 

General Information (Pursuant to the Federal American Rescue Plan) 

On March 11, 2021, President Biden signed the American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act of 2021, 

Public Law.  The ARP Act includes nearly $122 billion for the Elementary and Secondary 

School Emergency Relief (ESSER III) Fund that allows state and local education agencies 

(LEAs) to take additional steps for continued safe in-person instruction and to address unfinished 

teaching and learning to mitigate the COVID-19 pandemic.  The ARP Act requires each school 

district that receives ARP ESSER funds to develop and make publicly available on the school 

district’s website, no later than 30 days after receiving ARP ESSER funds, a plan for the safe 

return to in-person instruction, and continuity of services for all schools (Safe Return Plan).  The 

ARP Act further requires that the district seek public comment on the Safe Return Plan and take 

those comments into account in finalization of the Safe Return Plan.  A school district must 

periodically, but no less frequently than every six months through September 30, 2023, review 

and, as appropriate, revise its Safe Return Plan. 

 

Please Note: The district plans to operate in a traditional learning environment during the 2023-

2024 school year unless there is a state or federal mandate that requires school districts to 

implement the protocols listed below or if there is a COVID-19 outbreak (10% or more of the 

student/staff population testing positive for COVID-19 or 80 individuals total).  If a COVID-19 

outbreak where to occur, the district would look to implement some or all of the safety protocols 

listed below for a short timeframe (1 to 10 consecutive days that school is in session). 

 

Universal & Correct Wearing of Masks 

If there is a state or federal mandate that requires school districts to implement Universal & 

Correct Wearing of Masks or if there is a COVID outbreak (10% or more of the student/staff 

population testing positive for COVID-19 or 80 individuals total).  If a COVID-19 outbreak 

where to occur, the district would look to implement some or all of the safety protocols listed 

below for a short timeframe (1 to 10 consecutive days that school is in session). 

 

Modifying Facilities to Allow for Physical Distancing (e.g., Cohorts or Podding) 

All students and staff will need to follow social distancing guidelines at all times during 

classroom instruction.  All desks will need to face the same direction and they will need to 

remain six feet apart.  For classrooms that have tables, students will need to sit on opposite ends 

of the table. 

 

Handwashing & Respiratory Etiquette 

Elementary School (PK-6): 

Students will be required to wash their hands at least 2 times a day.  Each self-contained 

classroom teacher will set up a time for their class to wash their hands.  Students will wash their 

hands before and after lunch every day.   

 

Jr./Sr. High School (7-12): 

Students will be required to wash their hands at least 2 times a day.  Students will wash their 

hands before and after lunch every day.   
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In addition, the district will post signage about frequent hand washing, cough etiquette, and nose 

blowing.  Signage will be widely posted, disseminated, and encouraged through various methods 

of communication. 

 

Cleaning & Maintaining Healthy Facilities (Including Improving Ventilation) 

The following essential actions will be taken to ensure that the facilities are safe for students and 

staff to inhabit.  The district will: 

• Change air filters regularly. 

• Distribute wastebaskets, tissues, and CDC approved soap to every office and classroom so 

that these materials can be used upon entry and exit into any discrete location and during 

transition between classrooms (Pending availability). 

• Post signage about frequent hand washing, cough etiquette, and nose blowing.  Signage will 

be widely posted, disseminated, and encouraged through various methods of communication. 

• Follow guidance from the CDC when performing all cleaning related duties. 

 

Contact Tracing (Isolation & Quarantine) 

The district will follow the contact tracing (Isolation & Quarantine) guidelines from both the 

CDC and Public Health Solutions during the 2023-2024 school year. 

 

Diagnostic & Screening Testing 

All students will be required to pass a temperature check before they can get on a bus in the 

morning or enter any district facilities.  Any student with a fever of 100.4°F or higher (or if the 

student is displaying other signs of illness) will need to stay home for up to 24 hours.  Building 

principals will setup daily schedules for staff members to administer temperature checks in the 

mornings (teachers & paras).  The district will not pick up any student that does not pass a 

temperature check in the mornings.  If a student is dropped off in the morning and they do not 

pass a temperature check, the district will bus the student back home.  We are advising all 

parents to take your children’s temperature before they get on a bus or before you drop them off 

at school. 

 

Efforts to Provide Vaccinations to School Communities 

The administration will work with Four Corners to promote local vaccination clinics in our 

region and allow Four Corners the ability to use our facilities if necessary to provide 

vaccinations to all eligible students and patrons in our community. 

 

Accommodations for Children with Disabilities 

Students qualifying for extra support through an IEP or through a 504 plan will continue to 

receive services and support according to their plans throughout the 2023-2024 school year. 

Accommodations, modifications, and related services will be provided as outlined in a student’s 

plan during in-person learning. 

 

Coordination with State & Local Health Officials 

Similar to the 2021-2022 school year, the superintendent will meet as needed with the state and 

local health officials. 
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Continuity of Services 

The district has invested in iPads/Chromebooks/Laptops for students and provided our teachers 

with remote learning trainings to ensure continuity of instruction will still occur should in-person 

learning not be possible due to a COVID-19 outbreak.  In addition, students will continue to be 

provided accommodations as stated in their IEP or 504 plans during remote learning.  Parent 

input will be sought to develop a plan for the provision of remote IEP services and student 

progress will be reviewed by the student’s team when in-person learning resumes. 

 

In the event of a COVID-19 outbreak, regular communication, using all available modalities, 

with students will be required of administrators and teachers to ensure the safety, academic 

engagement, and wellness of students.  If in-person instruction is not possible, breakfast and 

lunch may be provided to students through a USDA approved system.  School counselors and 

mental health support staff will be available online by appointment for any students or staff in 

need of assistance. 

 

Closures 

The Board of Education and Administration would like to personally thank all staff members, 

students, and parents for your dedication and efforts during the 2021-22 school year.  Everyone 

worked tirelessly to ensure that students were being educated in-person during a global 

pandemic.  The district is appreciative of everyone’s flexibility and patience.  It is possible that 

there will be some uncertainty regarding what lies ahead this school year concerning the 

COVID-19 pandemic, but the district’s plan is to operate in a more traditional learning 

environment during the 2023-2024 school year.  

 









 



JonahReed
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TEACHER'S CONTRACT 
2024-25 

 
 THIS CONTRACT made by and between the School District of David City Public 
Schools, No. 56 in the County of Butler, in the State of Nebraska, hereinafter referred to as 
"District" and Greg Hansen a legally qualified teacher, hereinafter referred to as "Teacher." 
 
 WITNESSETH:  That the Board of Education of the District hereby agrees to employ the 
Teacher above named in the schools of the District for a school year, which shall begin on or 
about August 5, 2024, and end on or about May 23, 2025, and shall consist of 187 days of 
service including at least 176 teaching days and that the Teacher hereby agrees to accept such 
employment at a salary of $72,228 and under the following conditions: 
 
 FIRST: The salary of the Teacher shall be payable in 12 equal installments.  The first 
installment shall be payable on the 20th day of September, 2024 through a system of direct 
deposit and the remaining installments shall be payable on the 20th day of each month 
thereafter.    
    
 SECOND:  The Teacher hereby agrees to be governed by the policies of the Board of 
Education of the District and that the teaching duties to be performed by him/her under this 
contract shall be subject to assignment of the Superintendent of the District with the approval of 
the Board of Education of the District; and further agrees to devote full time, during days of 
school to his/her position in all respects, to diligently and faithfully perform the assigned duties 
as Teacher to the best of his/her professional ability.   Regular, dependable attendance is an 
essential function of the Teacher's position. 
 
 THIRD:  In addition to the teaching duties set forth herein, the Teacher may be assigned 
such "extra duty" assignments as defined from time to time by the parties of this agreement 
which shall be upon such terms and conditions and at such additional stated rate of 
compensation as the Teacher and the District may from time to time agree upon, provided 
Teacher shall not unreasonably refuse to accept such assignments. 
 
 FOURTH:  This contract may be cancelled or amended by a majority of the members of 
the School Board during the school year for any of the following reasons: (a) upon cancellation, 
termination, revocation or suspension of the teacher's certificate by the State Board of 
Education; (b) breach of any of the material provisions of this contract; (c) for any reason set 
forth in this contract; (d) in competency; (e) neglect of duty; (f) unprofessional conduct; (g) 
insubordination; (h) immorality, or (i) physical or mental incapacity.  Cancellation or amendment 
under this contract shall be governed by the provisions of 79-827, R.R.S.  
 
 FIFTH:  That upon cancellation of this contract for just cause, or upon the release of the 
Teacher from this contract, the compensation paid or to be paid hereunder shall be an amount 
which bears the same ratio to the yearly salary herein specified as the number of days of 
service to the date of such cancellation bears to 187 days of service.  Any unearned fractional 
portion of an installment paid but not earned prior to cancellation of the contract shall be 
refunded by the Teacher. 
 
 SIXTH:  There shall be no penalty for release or resignation by the Teacher from this 
contract; provided no resignation shall become effective until the close of the school year unless 
accepted by the Board of Education of the District and the Board shall fix the time at which the 
resignation is to take effect. 
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SEVENTH:  This contract shall conform to the regulations governing deductions from the 
above state compensation with reference to withholding tax, Social Security, and teacher's 
retirement.  Other deductions may be withheld as agreed to by the parties to this contract. 
 
   EIGHTH:  The Teacher hereby affirms that he/she is not under contract with another 
School Board of Board of Education within this state covering a part or all of the same time of 
performance as is contemplated by this agreement.  The Teacher further affirms that at the 
beginning of the term of this contract and throughout the term of this contract he/she holds or 
will hold a valid Nebraska Teaching Certificate.  It is understood and agreed that this contract is 
not valid until the teacher's certificate, as herein listed, is registered in the office of the county 
superintendent of schools in this county and that the Teacher shall not be compensated for any 
services performed prior to the date of registration of this certificate. 
 
 NINTH:  Terms and conditions set forth in this agreement shall be subject to such wages 
and conditions of employment as may, from time to time, be mutually agreed upon by and 
between the Board and teachers or a duly recognized collective bargaining agent for said 
teachers, and said agreement, when reducing to writing and executed by the parties, shall be 
deemed to be included herein by reference and shall become a part hereof. 
 
 TENTH:  Hereafter, this contract may be continued by a separate, annual written 
"Renewal Agreement" which shall incorporate all the provisions hereof by reference, except as 
stated on such Renewal Agreement.  Renewal Agreements or renewal contracts must be 
executed by the Teacher and delivered to the Superintendent of Schools or the Secretary of the 
Board of Education of the District within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt thereof from the 
District.  Said Renewal Agreement or renewal contract shall not be offered to the teacher prior 
to March 15th.   Contract renewal, amendment, termination or cancellation shall also be subject 
to the requirements of Sections 79-824 through 79-842 R.R.S. and any other applicable state 
statutes. 
 
 ELEVENTH:  The failure to return a signed copy of the contract or renewal agreement to 
the Superintendent of Schools or Secretary of the Board of Education of the District on or before 
February 15, 2024 shall constitute a rejection by the Teacher of the offer of employment. 
 
 TWELFTH:  Other Contract Terms, see page three. 
 
 
 Executed __________________________, 2024 
 
       ____________________________________ 
   Teacher's Signature (Greg Hansen) 

 
 Executed __________________________, 2024 
 
   School District of David City Public Schools 
   No. 56 
   County of Butler 
 
  BY: ____________________________________ 
   Stephanie Summers, Board President 
 
 
  Attest: ____________________________________ 
   Kasey Kuhlman, Board Secretary 
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TWELFTH:  Other Contract Terms: 

The Salary Schedule hours shown are those you now have.  If additional hours are taken this 
summer: 
 
   A.  It is your responsibility to notify the Superintendent's office in writing no later than October 
15 (for negotiation purposes), if you intend to move horizontally on the schedule for the coming 
school year.  If you fail to notify the office of Superintendent by June 15, you may not be 
advanced horizontally for the coming year. 
 
   B.  It is your responsibility to see that complete transcripts of all college credit earned which 
are pertinent to your placement of the salary schedule or pertinent to meeting State 
Accreditation Standard shall be on file in the Superintendent's office. 
 
   C.  It you want to move horizontally on the salary schedule, the official transcripts must be in 
the Superintendent's office on or before September 1, 2024. 

 
FIRST HIRED 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR 
 15+ Years’ Experience 
Base for Year 2024-25                       $41,750 
Placement on Salary Schedule: 
     Hours                                        MA+27 
     Years of Experience                         15+ 
     Step                                                 16* Frozen 
     Index            1.73 
     Base Salary           $72,228 
     Plus                                               $750 signing bonus stipend paid in August 
Extra Duty Assignment(s):   
Head Varsity Football, 11+ Years, 16.5% of Base, $6,889 
Asst MS Boys Basketball, 11+ Years, 5.75% of Base, $2,401 
     Extra Duty Salary                         $9,290 
 
TOTAL SALARY                                $82,268 

 
Extra duty assignments are at the discretion of the Board of Education/Administration and may 
be altered, modified, enlarged, diminished or eliminated in the sole discretion of the Board of 
Education/Administration without violating the basic contract. 
************************************************************************************************************* 
BENEFITS:  The Board of Education will pay full single or full family membership health 
insurance premium equal to BluePreferred $1050 deductible coverage through Blue Cross/Blue 
Shield and single dental insurance premium equal to PPO 100% A, 75% B, 50% C coverage 
(Option 2) each month the contract is in force. If you will need family dental, please contact 
bookkeeper for costs.  These costs are paid by employee.  If both husband and wife are 
employed by the school district, the Board of Education will also pay family dental insurance.   
For those teachers who are employed less than full time, the Board of Education will pay the pro 
rata share of the premium which equals the percentage of employment. 
 
For each teacher who remains in the employ of the Board of Education for the full school year, 
the Board of Education shall make payment of insurance premiums to provide insurance 
coverage for the full twelve (12) month period. 
 
The Board of Education will make available a long-term disability insurance program.  All 
premiums will be paid by the employee. 
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